such insurance being less costly than the present value of the difference in the interest expense on 
insured bonds versus uninsured bonds. 

When required, a reserve fund equal to not more than the lesser of ten percent (10%) of the 
original principal amount of the bonds, maximum annual debt service or one-hundred-and-
twenty-five (125%) percent of average annual debt service (Reserve Requirement) shall be funded 
from the proceeds of each series of bonds, subject to federal tax regulations and in accordance 
with the requirements of credit enhancement providers, rating agencies and/or other investors

[...]

of one percent (1%) of the annual net amount of Prop K revenues for the salaries and benefits 
of Prop K program administrative personnel, and will follow applicable statutes for all other 
staff expenses. 

The Executive Director is authorized to exceed the overall administrative operating expense 
line items by up to seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), for the actual cost of emergency 
expenditures that are made to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the agency or the 
public, or to repair/restore damaged/destroyed property for the Transportation Authority. 
The Executive Director shall submit a report to the Finance Committee within thirty (30) days

[...]

certified public accountant firm at least annually and a report to be submitted to the Board on the 
results of the audit. 

It shall be the policy of the Transportation Authority to competitively bid the procurement of 
goods and services. Procurements in amounts greater than seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) 
shall require a formal bid process including advertising requests for bids and/or proposals in 
appropriate local newspapers or other media outlets. Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code 
Sections 131285 and 131286, formal procurement of supplies, equipment, and materials in excess